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ALAMEDA COUNTY RO2566
(1) '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES E v Rolo54
AGENCY D
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 3609 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
April 5, 1993 . UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
QOakland, CA 94621

Mr. Sumadhu Arigala (510} 271-4530

SF-RWQCE
2101 Webster St., Ste. 500
Oakland, CA 94512

Subject: Site Closure Recommendation for Shell Service Stationm,
1155 Portola Ave., Livermore 94550

Dear Mr. Arigala:

This office has completed review of Weiss Associates’ (WA) :
subsurface investigation report, dated January 27, 1993, for the
above referenced site. WA is requesting case closure for the
former waste oil tank.

In 1986 a subsurface investigation began with the advancement of
a soil boring adjacent to the waste oil underground storage tank.
Soil sample collected from 7.5 feet depth exhibited 27,000 ppm
TOG. When the waste oil tank was actually removed in 1989, soil
sample collected from native so0il two feet below the tank did not
detect any petroleum contaminants. Obvious contaminated soil
from the side walls and floor was removed under the supervision
of a staff member of this Agency. Because the tank has several
holes up to one-half inch in diameter, this agency requested that
additional investigation be undertaken to determine the lateral
and vertical extent of contamination to soil, and groundwater, if
any, which may have resulted from the unauthorized release at
this site.

In December 1992, three soil borings were advanced within 10
feet of the former waste oil tank. No boring could be advanced
to the north of the former tank because of the existing building.
S50il samples were collected and analyzed at 5 to 10 feet
intervals. Laboratory results did not indicate any petroleum
contaminants. One soil boring, BH-A, was advanced to 61.5 feet
where the soil was wet, but not saturated. This boring was
allowed to stand open overnight, with no apparent accumulation of
groundwater. Mr. Scott Seery, of this office, and Mr. Scott
MacLeod of WA decided to abandon the installation of any
groundwater monitoring wells at this site. The borings were then
grouted.

From my review of the data presented, it appears the leak from
the waste oil tank is localized. Some soil contamination may
remain beneath the building but does not appear to cause a threat
to ground water. It is my opinion that this case should ke
reviewed by the RWQCB for potential case closure of the waste oil
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tank.

Please contact me at (510} 271-4530 should you need a copy of any
reports pertaining to this site, or if you need additional
information. .

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Dan Kirk, Shell 0il, P.0.Box 5278, Concord, CA 94520-9998
Scott MacLeod, WEISS Associates, 5500 Shellmound,
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411
files

shell2lvy




ALAMEDA COUNTY" ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

October 2, 1992 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

T 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

STID 3603 : : {510) 271-4530

Mr. Dan Kirk

Shell 0il Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520

RE: SHELL SERVICE STATION, 1155 PORTOLA AVENUE, LIVERMORE

Dear Mr. Kirk:

The Department is in receipt and has completed review of the
September 17, 1992 Weiss Associates (WA) "Addendum to Workplan,"
submitted to amend the original WA work plan dated June 26, 1992.
This work plan, as amended, has been accepted.

Please note, however, that the anticipated ground water flow
direction depicted on Figure 1 of the noted WA addendum may be in
error. The closest natural surface drainage is Arroyo las
Positas, approximately 1100 feet N10°E from the site, and may be
the. controlling hydrologic feature in the area.

Pleéase call me at 510/271-4530 when field work is scheduled to
begin.

sc ery, CHMM

Zardous Materials Specialist

cc! Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Eddy So, RWQCB
Danielle Stefani, Livermore Fire Department
Scott Macleod, Weiss Associates
Ed Howell - files




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

- DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
August 21, 1992 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
' Oakland, CA 94621
STID 3609 . {510) 271-4530

Mr. Dan Kirk

Shell 0il Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520

RE: SHELL SERVICE STATION, 1155 PORTOLA AVENUE, LIVERMORE

Dear Mr. Kirk:

This letter follows cur telephone conversation yesterday and my
discussions with Mr. Eddy So of the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) regarding the scope of the
prellmlnary site assessment proposed for the referenced Livermore
site. To summarize our conversation, the June 26, 1992 Weiss
~Associates (WA) proposal must be amended to satisfy the
fundamental requirements to continually monitor ground water
gradients, and to assess the extent of soil contamination in
proximity to the former waste oil underground storage tank (UST).

The following list outlines required changes, and identifies

additional information omitted from the June 26, 1992 WA
proposal:

1) Additional borings around and within 10 feet of the former
waste oil tank are needed to evaluate the lateral and
vertical extent of soil contamination associated with the
unauthorized release from this tank. We discussed that two
(2) more borings, in addition to the proposed monitoring
well boring, may suffice. All samples collected from these
borings shall be analyzed for the target compounds noted in
paragraph 2 of page 2 of the June 26 proposal;

2) Soil samples from the noted borings shall alsc be collected -
when field screening measures, or observations of cuttings,
indicate p0551b1e contamination. This adds to the sampling
criteria noted in Attachment A, "Standard Sampling
Procedures," in the June 26 WA‘proposal;

3) Ground water gradients shall be continually confirmed.
Proposed piezometers shall be constructed as permanent
installations (i.e., casings terminated below grade,
Christy boxes, locking caps, etc.);



Mr. Dan Kirk

RE: Shell Station, 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore
August 21, 1992

Page 2 of 2

4} The proposed single well must be constructed within 10 feet
of, and in the confirmed downgradient direction from, the
former waste oil UST. A comprehensive review of available
gradient data from wells located proximal to this site may
provide the information necessary for the initial
installation. Continual ground water monitoring shall
confirm whether its location is -appropriate;

5} Provide schematic construction diagrams for the proposed
well and piezometers, including expected depths;

6) Discuss depth to ground water measurement methods;

7) Provide a site map which identifies the location of all
. pertinent site features (i.e., UST locations, utllltles,
boring locations, etc.).

Please submit the requested information within 15 days of the
date of this letter, so that gquick approval and 1mplementatlon of
this project proposal may follow.

Once approved, you are requested to adhere to a schedule of
quarterly ground water monitoring, sampling, and reporting. The
scope of such reports is outlined in the February 18, 1992
correspondence from this office (copy attached). Sampling and
monitoring freguencies may change should data indicate the need.

Please call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,/

Haza¥Fdous Materials Specialist
attachment

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Eddy So, RWQCB :
Danielle Stefani, Livermore Fire Department
Scott Macleod, Weiss Associates
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.- Weiss Associates o
. -5500 shelimound. street ST
'-'-mmeryvine, CA 94593-2411 S

. RE: SHELL Szaﬂmswnwrnn,lzss PORTGIA AVENUE, LEV

Daar Mr. Hacneod

. As we discussa& by talephme yesterday, the dﬁe .da. e m suhntil ol
. a Preliminary: Bite Assesswent work plan has been ex : s 3
. 16, 1992. This extension is to give Weiss Assooiates the nppﬁﬁ&umitﬁ'

A " to consult with the. Regional Board ragarﬂing altarﬂ&t*va R
S site. invmt_xqatian st:rategias. : | ¢

_ Piease call e at 510;2?1-&320 shaulﬂ yau hawe anf quastiansanr
: ccmm&nts._;’ - . oo

'~feniar Hazardaun Mat&rials spﬁaialist

'cﬁ,‘:Rafat A. Shahlﬂ, Assistant Agency alre¢tur, Enﬁirannﬁnﬁalﬁﬁ :th'
fGil Jansan, Al&mada caunty Blatrict atturney s*ﬂffiee
'_Howard Hatayana, -DHS "
' Danielle Btefani, Livsrmora Fire Departnant L
-zﬂan Kirk, 5hell 011 cnmpany, P. 0. Bax 52?6, linaﬁxd ‘9452




ALAMEDA COUNTY : _
HEALTH CARE SERWICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Dirsctor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIHGNMEMTAL HEA{E‘H ;
' ' . _ Hazardous Materials Division ‘
-STID 3609 : © 80 Swan Way, Bm. 200
g - Qakiand, CA 24621
(510) 2?1‘43213 ’

May 18, 1992

Mr. Scott Macleod

Weiss Associates

5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

RE: SHELL SERVICE STATION, 1155 PORTOLA AVENUE, LIVERMORE .

Dear Mr. MacLeod:

- The Department is in receipt of the May 14, 1992 Weiss Associates

(WA) work plan submitted to address the reguirement for further -
assessment of the subject site following an unauthorized release framff
the former waste oil underground storage tank (UST)

s

As was discussed this afternmoon with Mr. Thelsen and - -yourself, the -

May 14 work plan, as submitted, is not accepted. 'The cited work plan
does not adequately address the San Frahcisco Bay Reglonal Water : B
Quality Control Board's (RWQCB) minimum technical requirements for . a8 -
preliminary site assessment (PSA} proposal. PSaAs must include the - c
installation of at least one "permanent' ground water monitoring well -
located within 10 feet of and in the confirmed downgradient position -
from the subject UST pit. Such wells are then monitored over a . =
pericd of time to substantiate whether or not an unauthorlzed release»ﬂ
has 1mpacted ground water beneath the site. Sl

The cited May 14 work plan proposes not to 1nstall and monitor a

permanent well point, but rather to advance a single boring through:

the former UST pit to ground water. From this boring a ground water 3
"o sample would he collected on a one-time basis. Should target - oy

compounds be below 1aboratory detection 11m1ts, WA proposes to

regquest case closure. :

Ag we further discussed, any proposal not wmeeting the RWQCB's‘mlnimnmng
requirements will not be approved by this Department, unless the - -
RWQCB should decide otherwise. The scope of such Psh propusals is
summarized in the attached Appendix A.
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Mr. Scott MacLeod |

RE: shall atatian, 155 Pbrtala AVQu‘:ﬁiwarnﬁtg
May 18, 1992 . “
Page 2 q:_z o

 Please submit PS& pmopnsal maetlng the puhlishﬁﬂ;ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂ mlninun'

requirements within 15 days, or by June 2, 1992. . PBA prop .
‘not meeting the RWQCE minimum requirements must he-anewmpaniaﬂ hy
- letter fram the RWQEB accepting the mmdified planw ,;_-,

‘Please contact Mr. Eddie So of the RWQCB i51ﬂ1464w12§5} ﬁfﬁ yeelt
(510/271-4 26} shmuld have- any quastions,l__.: i

'_cc:e-Rafat a. &hahid Assistant Aganay niraﬁter, Envirgnmenhai‘ﬂﬂa
- Gil Jenmen, Alamada caunty District htturney & foica ‘
. Bddie 8o, RWQLB _ ) -
- Howard Hatayama, DHS -
Danielle Stefani, Lmvermnre Fire ﬂapartm&nt
V'Jgna@hnmhﬁisen, Waiss Az&uciates -
file R ‘
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

- AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS Agency Director

Ro2586
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Directer ~ * -+

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH-‘

: Apr_il 6, 1992 Hazardous Materials Division
, . ' : ' 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Mr. Kurt Miller Ogkland, CA 84621
Shell 0il Company. o © (510) 271-4320

P.O. Box 5278
Concord, <A 94520

RE: SHELL SERVICE STATION, 1155 PORTOLA AVENUE, LIVERMORE

Dear Mr. Miller:

The Department is in receipt of the April 2, 1992 Weiss Assoclates
(WA} respense to the February 18, 1992 request from this office for - _
‘submittal of a preliminary site assessment (PSA) proposal. The cited.,
PSA proposal was to be designed to investigate the unauthorized -
release from a waste o0il underground storage tank {UST} previuusly
located at this site. Our review of WA's response, in.addition to

the previous PSA requast was performed 1n contaxt w1th the August
1991 Tri-Regicnal Staff Recommendations ¥} | ] :
and Investigation of Undgmgogng Tanks, the. SWRCB IIIFT :E:Leld mamlal,
and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of Ragul&tions (CCR} .

As articulatad in the cited February 18 correspondence, a ggﬂz_zm__
unauthorized release from the former waste oil tank was documented =
during closure activities occurring March 1, 1989. Evidence of this - . .-
unauthorized release include: holes in the t&nk,'thé obgervation of
discolored soil in the walls and floor of the excavation, hydrocarbon
odors, and elevated concentrations of petroleum compounds (1700 ppm

. TPH~D; 4500 ppm TOG) found in samples collected, fram stackpiled soil

" removed from the excavation during c¢losure.

These cbservations and sample analyses results corroborate with thosa;l
of an earlier investigation performed by EMCON Associates during
1986, the details of which were discussed previously in the February

18 correspondence. Although it may appear that soil contamination o
may have been removed to a significant extent following excavation of .. -
the UST pit during closure, and that WA is of the opinion that the
excavation "probably" removed impacted soil identified during the

EMCON investigation, the impact this confirmed release may have had

‘on shallow ground water underlying the site has yet to be

investigated.

The cited Tri-Regional guidance document reguires that the extent

of both soil and ground water contamination be investigated, as does .
Article 11, 23CCR. It is not adequate to speculate that ground watar
has not been affected by this confirmed release without producing

hard data supporting your position, achieved only through the :
installation, sampling, and monitering of wells appropriately: 1ccated

in the confirmed downgradient direction from the contaminant source.
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RE: 1155 Portola Avenve, Livermore .~ - . 0.7
April &, 1992 . oy
Page 2 of 2

~.The need for ground water monitoring is particularly true for th
'siteshlﬁcat&dfin'sh&llaw.graun&-watargenviﬁnnﬁagtﬁjiquthiwf5@“ﬂ
conpriged of.héter@gen&aua-seﬂiments,;ag@isffaﬁn@yntﬁthe"suﬁiﬁtg
~ site. Hence, closure of this site will ‘not occur without such 'a.
- ground water investigation. L TR

| The PSA work plan is due for submittal within 15 days of the daté o
. this lgtta;g er by April 21, 1992. E R S o

‘reports purguant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b)

 jPlﬁase-ha_rdmindad‘thatithis'is a fqrmalfﬁé@ﬁéﬁ 'fbi*tiﬁhniéﬁlﬁ

to respond or a late response. could result in the refaerral o
case toatha;RwQCB*far,enforcement;“poisihlygsuhiqntiﬁ';th&g,,;

. responsible party to civil-pﬁnaltiesjtnga“mhximﬁﬁ}D£$g ;Q§bJp§»
Any extemsiong of the stated deadlines, orx modifications of the
~ reguired tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agdn:
- the RWopCcB., - o - o U e e ;

ShohldlyauVhaverannyuastiunﬁ~abnu£ the content of this lett:

- Please call me at 510/271-4320, or Mr. Bddie So of the RWOCE at
- 510/464~1255, - - o Lo e e e R A T e

aprdous Materials Specialist ™
 .5531osuré‘; SRR |

. cc:  Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, B

~ Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Diy
Gil Jenszen, Alawmeda County Distriect Attorney
Eddie Bo, RWQCB ] BRI

- Howard Hatayama, DHS - - oo 7
-D%nielIQHStefani;'Livarmmre Pire Departwent -
file C . _ RN
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Y My, Kurt x111ax E

-, 'Shell 0il, unm@any

S PuO. Box S278.0 0 0
" Concord, CA- 94529 |

f'f, Dear nr. Hiller..r". - ERORR R S .
VFF},A recenpt review of docunents &sauﬂiated with ﬁh&rﬁhrnh

’- T_rnviawad inaluﬁm, amung aﬁﬁers, the fallqmlngﬁ il

. study conducted during 1986 by ENCON Associates -

© .t -a depth of 1-3 feet from boring, S-A, advanced
o southwest of the formér waste oil ‘tank,. conoentr
. solvents (170 .ppmj, and sami- and non-volatile- ﬁa_

\J"ZJ,grade of 29 fﬁ&t.-

G | “:'[5u>a?vﬂmmr
;uggrahruary 1& 1992 e

’LffaségﬂsﬂﬂLL;SERﬁrcE.sTameﬂQH1;55*P&m§niﬁ'§¥ﬂﬁﬂh;§§

of ona (1) 550 gallon waste oll underground. ator&qé-t&ﬁk'fﬁgt
the raferenced Livermore site has been completbed: ) _
Environmental Health,  Hazardous Materials Divisii

‘g.q, oetnher 5, 1989 Wﬂi&& Asaociates {waa 1ﬁt¢

 °:;¢_-Aanqust 23, 1989 Weiss Aasnciates 1atte,u"“ T, Tév
e ,Baptaahnr By 1989 o R

o 7 $3? Uﬁauthnrized he&k Rapart, hpril 20,'M

o Alameds county Department of Envixrc nend
"’~'£caxrespbndence, hprll 20, 1992 PRI

 93"Haruh 3,,1939 Crﬁsby and Qvartcn {cﬂ} sui
8 'Harch 1, 1989 Acann fiald 1ag

As prnsqnted.in tha nitnd ﬁeias aQSDczatas (w&)‘f"

copcentrations of petroleum-based contaminamms in:soil ¢ _laghﬁd?fff
one of five. borings advanced at tlils site.  In the sanp: {mﬂl%ﬁcﬁﬁd”

(14,000 pph) were detectad. A sample collected. £
':depth of 7~8.5 feet below grade exhibited semi- am
-hgﬂrnuarhans at-a’ concentration of 27,000 ppn.  This
. terminated at.a depth of 20 feet haluw grade. | Groun
~encountered in this bering: however, ground Water i
boring 8-C,  advanced thrnuqh the fuel ﬁsm‘backfi’




Mr. Rurt Miller - - | o
RE: Shell Station, 1155 Portola Avenue, Livermore
February 18, 1992 -

Page 2 of 4 '

The cited WA reports, by incorporating the cited Harch's; 1989 Qrﬁsby .

‘and Overton soil sampling report, further document obhservations and

i

the results of soil sample analyses associated with the waste oil UST

closure. These reports indieate that many through-going holes up;to';__"

1/2 inch in diameter were chserved. Hydrocarbon odors and staining

' Wwere algo observed in the soils comprising the walls and floor of the e
excavation, and in native materials previously excavated from the UST = .

pit. Such observations concur with those of_tha'AcDEH;inspécte:_ﬁtf;a""

the site during UST closure.

A soil sample (T-2, 7-9') collected from below the UST was ahalyéadj ri_f'?

for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), total oil and =
grease (T0G), velatile organic compounds (VOC - Method 8240}, and - -
‘total lead. All analyses were nondetectable with the exception of
total lead, detected at a concentration of 7.9 ppm.. A sample of
native soil backfill (T-1) was also analyzed for semi-volatile

organic compounds (SVOC - Method 8270), and soluble lead, ih addition |

to TPH-D, TOG, and VOC. TPH-D was detected at 1,700 ppm; TOG, 4,500
ppm; total lead, 131 ppm; soluble lead, 2.79 mg/l; and slight - -

concentrations of the fuel VOCs benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and

xylene, with a summed total concentration of 2.8 ppm. Other VOCs .
were also detected, including l-ethyl-3-methylbenzene, ' S
1,3,5~trimethylbenzene, among others. Several specific SVOCs were
- also detected, totalling 31.8 ppm. Such SVOCs include the compontids

‘naphthalene, 2-methylnaphthalene, decane, undecatie, pentadecane, and .

1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, among several others.

‘The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality CQntrél_Baard_{RﬁQch ;. 
requires additional environmental investigations to be performed at =

those sites where a confirmed release has occurred. The observation

- of holes in the subject UST is one of the recognized indicators of a
confirmed release, as reflected by the Underground Storage Tank =

Unauthorized Release (Leak) report filed April 20, 1989. Further,

soll sample results from the noted EMCON boring and . samples collected

at the time of UST closure further document that a release has
ocourred. L -~ S _

A result of the ﬁnautharized.relaase.at-this site} further - . -

investigation is required. The purpose of this investigation isﬂﬁog:
determine the lateral and vertical extent, and severity, of latent

soil and ground water contamination which may have resulted frum}the‘f'

release at this site.

8Such an investigation shall be in the form of a Preliminary Bite . -
Assessment, or PSA. The information gathered by the PSA will be

used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the

- s8ite, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance.
with the RWQCB Staff Recomme ions for e _Initial Evaluation and =
nvestigation of ] round Tanks. he major elements of such an

investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A, R
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oY REs Sheil” atatinn, 1155 Pﬁmtala &wwnna; Livarmere

S ;i?ehru&ry 13, 19?2 : , , :
S Page of 4 .

1 axaer-na pruéaed with a ‘site inwestigatidh, you' ghedid ob i
profesgional services of & reputable environmental ﬂunﬁa@tant*Hu;

ﬂ?}?b-respaasthility is to have the consultant submit £
o outlindng planned activities pertinent to meeting.
#r.ﬁbrbadly uutlined in this: 1atter and the amtachaﬂ &_

. This BEparﬁment will nvarsaa the assessment and’ remﬁdi&t@un aﬁ Yoy

- ‘gite. Our’ nvarszght will include the review of and~¢mmmmnt qnﬁwﬁgk

':sprapouala ‘and technical guidance on sppropriate;inves _;tivé

-ii'-fiapprnanhes and donitoring schedules. The issuance
o permits,. hﬁwener, will: he thrnugh the &1ﬁmeda C¢unty

fiﬁﬁiﬁ.may'chbnae to take over as_laaa agency if it {s ae determi .
et the completion of the initial ‘assessment %hat thax *hasfbeen
;fJ-,suhstantiax 1m§a¢t to qraaﬂﬁ watar. e : , :

'-cr hy mpril 3, 1992. Gncs ‘the pxapesal is apgrovuﬁf' iald wmﬁk'

:”r9_,sh¢n1a commence within 60 days. &4 report must be auﬁmiﬁ%ad wi&hi& 45

- ‘days after’the completion of this phase of: w@rk at;f
‘Bubsefuent reports are to be suhmitteﬁ

'”3*.qnalifins ‘for £inal RWQCB ®sign off.": Such Qﬁﬁrtﬂrlé

the first day of the second month of. each &

'”;Mar 1, amgﬂst i, Havambﬁr 1, and Fehrnary 1}

"7;f_of tha inwestigatinn'and.nust includn, amanq others'
: Eelenants.- SR

-’p~p,f,natails and results ef all- werk paxformﬁd ing the ,
< desighated pericd of time: records of fisg IEREVE i
- data,.boring and well construction logs, Wwaber. 1&?&& daba
u {ﬂ&ainv9f-custady farms, laboratory’ rﬂsultg'far ail.: saﬂp
. eelletted and analyzed, tabulations of freé ,Etnﬂu¢t
: .,thicknasses an& dissalvad fractinns;fatc.”‘ S

o
'=v1¥§adignts, frea and aissnlvaa praduct pl;’ ‘Aal ‘
fér each target cumpanant, gaolagic croas &e&tians, eﬁc

' rrRscnmmandatiuns er plans fur adﬂatacnal 1Tmffﬂ: ‘
*.fﬂf‘reﬂﬂdiatinn - o

| S S raparks and prapnsals must he suhmittad under@ ua;'af a

california-Registered Geoiagist, -Certified Bngin&exm&e Gaolaﬁis

;{ f' ~Registersd Civil Engineer. 'Please include a stabament of @ . .
e qualifiaatiqna for each lead prefasnian&l iﬁvulvad th?this:gna




- S ’ v ’ |

Mr. Rurt Miller

RE: Shell Station, 1155 Portula Avenue, Livermore
FPebruary 18, 1992 _
Page 4 of 4

‘Please be advised that this is a formal requaest for. technicnl

reports pursuant to Ccalifornia Water Code Section 13267 {b). Fiilnrp E

to respoad or a late response could result in the raeferral of this
case to the RWQCB for enforcement, possibly subjecting the

responsible party to civil penalties to a maximum of $1,000 per day..;”"

Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or nudifiuationa of the .
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by aithar this aqanay ﬁr'}
the RWQCB.

Should you have any questlnna about the content of thls letter, s
please call me at 510/271-4320. , _

enclosure

)
f

¢c: Rafat A. shahiagd, Assistant Agency Dlrector, Env1ronmantal Health'-

Edgar Howell, Chlef, Hazardous Materials Division -
Gil Jensen, Alameda County -District Attornay's ﬁffica
Lester Feldman, RWQCB

Howard Hatayama, DHS

binielle Stefani, Livermore Fire Department

file ' :




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY 0= : - Roabes
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ", o Lo R vV RO| 0:54:_
et 4 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
=" Hazardous Materials Program T

' - 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 -
| . . Oakland, CA 94621
April 16, 1990 , : (@15

Shell ©0il Company
P.0O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 95424

Attn: ILisa Foster & Jeff Hill

RE: Underground storage tank permitting

Earl Andrews Shell, 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore, CA
94550

Dear Ms. Foster:

This letter is in regards to the request for information pertaining
to quarterly report records from the 1155 Portola Ave Shell station.
We received the quarterly reports we had regquested from Mr. Andrewvs.
As a reminder please be aware that you are required to report on your
quarterly report form any daily inventory swings which exceed the
allowable limit. Enclosed is a 5 year permit to operate. -

If you have any questions please contact Paul -Smith ‘with our
department at 271-4320. : S S -

P e

Sincerely,

.-?J,‘
Edgar B. Howell III, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

EBH:FPMS:pms

Enclosures (2)

cc: Jeff Hill, sShell Area Manager
Earl Andrews, Dealer
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[!FF’AHTMENI' (‘f" ENVIHONMI‘N IN HFNTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rin. 200
‘ Qakland, CA 94621
March 30, 1990 (415)

Shell 0il Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 95424

Attn: Lisa Foster & Ken Lottinger

RE: 'Underground storage tank permit requirements
Ed Andrews Shell 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Ms. Foster

This letter is in regards to the inspection which was done at your
facility on February 1, 1990 by Paul Smith of our department. The
inspection was performed to evaluate whether the conditions for the §
year underground storage permit were being met prior to its

issuance. The following items need to be addressed in order to come
into compliance with Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations:

Section 2644 (e&f) requires that the owner or operator of an
underground storage tank shall on a quarterly basis send copies of
tank monitoring reports. Please send to our office copies of the
following quarterly reports:

January- March 1989

April-June 1989
July-September 1989
October-Dec 1989
Jan-March 1990

A 5 year underground storage permit will be issued upon receipt of
the information requested above.




Rp2566
Roios4

Shell 0il Company
March 21, 1990
Page 2 of 2

Please comply with the above regulations within 10 days of the
receipt of this letter. If you have any questions please direct them
to Paul Smith with our department at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

éf{s}ii_ /3? %, Y. ﬁ’fﬁiﬁ‘»--m.__

Edgar B. Howell III, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

. EBH: PMS:pms

Enclosures (2)

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Jeff Hill, Shell Area Manager
"Ed Andrews, Shell Dealer
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AGENCY o
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June 24, 1989

Weiss Assocliates
2938 McClure St.

ALAMEDA

: 2160 Otis Dr.
( R02433)

(R023%2)

: 1601 Webster
{ ROV042)

(RO2%45)
HAYWARD

1097 W. Tennyson

LIVERMORE
(ROFEA)

R02525 ) 318 S. Livermore

1155 Portola
(RoIOB4)

(RO2566 )

oakland, CA 94609

Dear Mr. Theisen:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRQNMENTAL HEALTH @
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(415)

Mr. Joseph P. Theisen, Project Geologist

In response to your request for a file search of our records for the
Shell Oil Tank Closures for the following locations, the following
information is presented to you:

No records of tank removal available in our files
with the exception of a letter from Petroleum
Engineering Inc. to T. Gerow of Alameda County
Health Care Services for installation plans to
replace waste oil tanks. :

Same information

No record of tank pull recommend you contact
Hayward Fire Dept.

No record of tank pull

Inspection dated 9/27/88 requested tank closure
plan for waste oil tank. No plan received to date



Mr. Joseph P. Theisen
Weiss Associates
Cakland, CA 94609
June 24, 1989

Pages 2 of 2

809 E. Stanley No record of tank pull

(Ro2524)

203¢F)
RO\56)

(Ro244)

8AN LEANDRO

1784 - 150th No record of tank pull

1285 Bancroft No record of tank pull, recommend you contact the
San Leandro Fire Dept.

OAKLAND
510 E. 14th st. No record of tank pull
7915 E. 14th St. No record of tank pull

If the above tanks were pulled, we would request that you provide us
with copies of any lab results from soil samples taken, manifest of
the tanks or contaminated scil removed, etc. :

This letter is limited to information available to this department and
does not reflect other information, which may be accessible to other
agencies or businesses involved with these properties.

Please find enclosed, a copy of the invoice sent to our Billing Unit,
Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.

If you have any questlons, please call Edgar Howell, Superv151ng

Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

i(f/.fl. A j{-u.ﬂj

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:EH:mnc

cc: Edgar Howell, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Program
Files '




ALAMEDA COUNTY

‘HEALTH CARE SERVICES o) R02586
AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , "4 R o054

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

20 April, 1989 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
OQakland, CA 94621

: (415} 271-4320
Ray Newsome

Shell 0il Company

P.O. Box 4023

Concord, Ca. 94524

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Removal at 1155 Portola Avenue,
Livermore.

Dear Mr. Hewsome:

our office has received and reviewed a report dated 9 March, 1989,
from Dave Sadoff, of Crosby and Overton, Incorporated, in regards to
this project. It is the opinion of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division, that the
following actions must now be taken.

1) Total 0il and Grease contamination of up to 4,500 parts per
million were detected in the soil which had been excavated from
the tank pit. This soil will require disposal as a hazardous
waste and a copy of the hazardous waste manifest will have to be
submitted to our office for inclusion into our files.

2) Samples cecllected from the bottom of the tank pit were free of
contamination, indicating that the soil excavation conducted has
been sufficiently thorough. Further excavation will not be
required.

3) Guidelines established by the San Francisco Bay Regicnal Water
Quality Control Board require that a groundwater monitoring well
be established within ten feet of the former tank location and
oriented in a downgradient direction relative to groundwater
flow. The guidelines specify that the data from three wells must
be used determine groundwater flow direction. These wells are to
be installed under the direction of a registered
engineer/geclogist with all boring logs and derived data to be
submitted to this office for review.

4) Eight fifty-five gallon drums containing tank contents and

rinsate were observed on-site during the tank removal. Please
submit a copy of the hazardous waste manifests for these drums
and the tank to our office.




Roasts
Ro 1059

Ray Newsome

Shell 0il Company
P.0QO. Box 4023
Concord, Ca. 94524
20 April 1989
Page 2 of 2.

If you have any questions or require further clarificatioq concerning
the actions which need to be taken in regards to this project, please
contact, Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415)
271-43240.

Sincerely,

g o St

Raf Shahid, chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB

cc: Lisa McCann, SFBRWQCB ‘
Dave Sadoff, Crosby and Overton Incorporated
8430 Amelia Street
Oakland, Ca. 94621
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470-27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, California 94612
(415}

June 14, 1988

Kathleen G. Gillmore
Senior Attorney

Shell 0il Company

One Shell Plaza

P.O. Box 2463

Houston, TX 77252-2463

Dear Ms. Gillmore

In response to your request of June 8, 1988, please find a list of
Shell Service Stations contacted in writing, by our office, on
April 30, 1987.

A copy of our letter to the listed service stations is attached. We
received one response from the shell service stations located at

1155 Portola, Livermore. The balance of (22) twenty-two service sta-
tions listed, never responded. '

Your expressed interest to cooperate with this department is very
much appreciated.

Very truly yours,

.
Ffec Sit)

Rafat’A. Shahid, chief,

Hazardous Materials Division

RAS :mnc

Attachments (2}

cc: with attachments

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer &
‘  Environmental Protection Agency
Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer &
Environmental Protection Agency




